

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE EUROPEAN GOVERNMENT
BONDS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. 1:19-cv-2601 (VM)

Hon. Victor Marrero

**PLANTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANTS BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A., MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL, NATWEST MARKETS PLC, NATWEST
MARKETS SECURITIES INC., NOMURA INTERNATIONAL PLC, UBS AG, UBS
EUROPE SE, UBS SECURITIES LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS LIMITED,
JEFFERIES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, AND JEFFERIES LLC**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiffs Ohio Carpenters' Pension Fund, Electrical Workers Pension Fund Local 103 I.B.E.W., and San Bernardino County Employees' Retirement Association (collectively, "Plaintiffs") will, and hereby do, move the Court pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) for an order finally approving the proposed Settlement with Defendants Bank of America, N.A., Merrill Lynch International, NatWest Markets Plc and NatWest Markets Securities Inc., Nomura International plc, UBS AG, UBS Europe SE and UBS Securities LLC, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Citigroup Global Markets Limited, Jefferies International Limited, and Jefferies LLC (together, "Defendants").

Submitted herewith in support of this motion are the:

(1) Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Settlement with Defendants;

(2) Joint Declaration of Patrick Coughlin, Vincent Briganti, Gregory S. Ascioffa, and Todd A. Seaver in Support of Motion for Final Approval of Settlement with Defendants and in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards; and

(3) Declaration of Jack Ewashko on Behalf of A.B. Data, Ltd. Regarding Notice
Administration.

Dated: October 18, 2024

/s/ Gregory S. Ascioffa
Gregory S. Ascioffa
Noah Cozad
DICELLO LEVITT LLP
485 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1001
New York, NY, 10017
Telephone: 646-933-1000
gascioffa@dicellolevitt.com
ncozad@dicellolevitt.com

Kristen M. Anderson
Donald A. Broggi
Michelle E. Conston
Patrick J. Rodriguez
SCOTT+SCOTT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Ave., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: 212-223-6444
Facsimile: 212-223-6334
kanderson@scott-scott.com
dbroggi@scott-scott.com
mconston@scott-scott.com
prodriquez@scott-scott.com

Patrick J. Coughlin
Daniel J. Brockwell
Carmen A. Medici
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS
AT LAW LLP
600 W. Broadway, Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 6

A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair 7

1. Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel have adequately represented the Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A)) 7

2. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length (Rule 23(e)(2)(B)) 10

B. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair 11

1. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor the Settlement (Grinnell Factors # 1, 4, 5 and 6 and Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)) 12

2. The reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement supports approval (*Grinnell* Factor # 2) 16

3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed favors approving the Settlement (*Grinnell* Factor # 3) 16

4. Settling Defendants’ ability to withstand a greater judgment does not impact the fairness of this Settlement (*Grinnell* Factor #7)..... 17

5. The Settlement is reasonable given the risks and potential range of recovery (*Grinnell* Factors #8 and 9) 18

6. The Distribution Plan provides an effective and equitable method for distributing relief (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) and 23(e)(2)(D)) 19

7. The proposed attorneys’ fee award, reimbursement of expenses, and service awards confirm that the Class will receive substantial relief from the Settlement (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)) 20

8.	The Settlement identifies all relevant agreements, and such agreements do not impact the adequacy of the relief (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)).....	21
II.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED	22
III.	THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN INFORMED THE CLASS OF THE SETTLEMENT AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	15, 17
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom., D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	9
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d, Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman</i> , 405 F. App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19
<i>Flores v. CGI Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....	6, 7

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....15

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)20

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)20

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020).....11

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)22

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

Laydon v. Mizuaho Bank, Ltd.,
No. 12-cv-3419, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....21

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)14, 18

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)20

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....18

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest. LLC,
2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)16

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18, 21

In re NASDAQ Market–Makers Antitrust Litigation,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)13, 14

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)9, 17

Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.,
 2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)7, 8

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),
aff’d, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....10, 18, 20

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....6, 7, 12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)8, 12

Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
 2023 WL 2492977 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023)7

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)15

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) ,
aff’d, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)15

Other Authorities

Class Members to the Settlement website
www.EuropeanGovernmentBondsSettlement.com24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*
